

No. _____

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—————◆—————
HUGH MCINNISH AND VIRGIL H. GOODE, JR.,

Petitioners,

v.

JAMES R. BENNETT,
ALABAMA SECRETARY OF STATE,

Respondent.

—————◆—————
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The Alabama Supreme Court**

—————◆—————
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

LARRY KLAYMAN, ESQ.

Counsel of Record

2020 Pennsylvania Avenue NW,
Suite 345

Washington, DC 20006

Tel: (310) 595-0800

Email: leklayman@gmail.com

L. DEAN JOHNSON, ESQ.

L. DEAN JOHNSON, P.C.

4030 Balmoral Dr.,
Suite B

Huntsville, AL 35801

Tel: (256) 880-5177

Email: dean@ldjpc.com

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI	1
OPINION BELOW.....	4
JURISDICTION.....	4
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PRO- VISIONS.....	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	10
ARGUMENT	11
I. THE STATES ARE EMPOWERED WITH THE RIGHTS AND DUTIES TO CON- DUCT PRESIDENTIAL ELECTIONS	11
II. SECRETARY OF STATE HAD A DUTY TO DETERMINE ELIGIBILITY OF CAN- DIDATES	16
III. THIS COURT MUST RESPECTFULLY DE- TERMINE THE DEFINITION OF “NAT- URAL BORN CITIZEN” AS USED IN THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
IV. THE INTENT OF THE FRAMERS OF THE CONSTITUTION ESTABLISH THAT “NATURAL BORN CITIZENS” ARE THOSE BORN WITHIN THE TERRITORY OF THE UNITED STATES TO TWO CITIZEN PARENTS.....	18
A. Under The Principles Of Statutory Construction, The Term “Natural Born Citizen” Must Be Defined Differently Than The Term “Citizen	18
B. The Framers’ Goals In Restricting Eligibility For The Office Of The President Require That “Natural Born Citizens” Be Born Within The Territory Of The United States To Two Citizen Parents	22
C. This Lawsuit Must Continue Forward Because This Harm Is Capable Of Repetition Yet Evading Review And Must Definitively Be Determined In Order To Prevent Harm.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33
APPENDIX	
Supreme Court of Alabama, March 21, 2014	App. 1
Circuit Court of Montgomery County, Alabama, December 6, 2012.....	App. 74

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES:

<i>Ala. Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Barbour</i> , 5 So. 3d 601 (Ala. Civ. App. 2008).....	16
<i>Allen v. Bennett</i> , 823 So. 2d 679 (Alabama 2001).....	32
<i>Anderson v. Fayette County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 738 So. 2d 854 (Ala. 1999)	16
<i>Ankeny v. Governor of the State of Indiana</i> , 916 N.E.2d 678 (Ind. Ct. App. 2009)	30
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. ____ (2012).....	24
<i>Coady v. Pennsylvania Board of Probation and Parole</i> , 804 A.2d 121 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2002).....	32
<i>Crawford v. Gibbons</i> , 482 U.S. 437 (1987).....	19
<i>Fitzgerald v. Green</i> , 134 U.S. 377 (1890).....	13
<i>McPherson v. Blacker</i> , 146 U.S. 1 (1892).....	11
<i>Minor v. Happersett</i> , 88 U.S. 162 (1875).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	19
<i>Or v. Mitchell</i> , 400 U.S. 112 (1970).....	11
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	31, 32
<i>Shevin v. Stone</i> , 279 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1972).....	15
<i>Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC</i> , 219 U.S. 498 (1911)	32
<i>State ex rel. Cherry v. Stone</i> , 265 So. 2d 56 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1st Dist. 1972).....	15
<i>The Venus</i> , 12 U.S. 253 (1814).....	25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tisdale v. Obama</i> , No. 3:12-cv-00036 (E.D. Va. Jan. 20, 2012).....	30
<i>Train v. Colorado Public Interest Research Group</i> , 426 U.S. 1 (1976)	19
<i>United States v. Darby</i> , 312 U.S. 100 (1941)	12
<i>United States v. United Continental Tuna Corp.</i> , 425 U.S. 164 (1976).....	19
<i>United States v. Wong Kim Ark</i> , 169 U.S. 649 (1898).....	27
 STATUTES:	
3 U.S.C. § 15	13
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	4
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:	
Article I, section 8, cl. 10	29
Article I, section 10.....	12
Article II.....	20, 33
Article II, section 1	4
Article II, section 1, cl. 2.....	4, 11
Article II, section 1, cl. 5.....	10
Article III, section 2.....	2
Tenth Amendment	1, 5, 12, 13
Fourteenth Amendment, section 1.....	5
Twentieth Amendment	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Alabama Attorney General’s Opinion No. 1998-200	9, 16
Benjamin Franklin, Letter to Charles Dumas	28
Emmerich de Vattel, “Law of Nations,” Book 1, Chapter 19, § 212	<i>passim</i>
Federalist 68, Alexander Hamilton, 1788.....	22, 23
George Washington, “Farewell Speech,” 1796.....	23
John Jay, Letter to George Washington, July 25, 1787	22
Morse, Alexander Peter, <i>A Treatise on Citizenship</i> (1881).....	27
Presidential Elections in the United States: A Primer. United States Congressional Research Service, April 17, 2000	31
